

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25075/2018

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRAHMANAND GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26391/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 26373/2018 (XI-A)

Date : 22-01-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR
Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Utkarsh Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR
Mr. Piyush Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 26391/2018

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Four weeks' time, as a last chance is given to respondent No. 3 to file the counter affidavit. After expiry of four weeks, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 25075/2018

Four weeks' time is given to respondent Nos.1 and 2 to file counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

However, Mr. Zohed Hossain, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Piyush Goyal, Ld. Advocate-on-Record seeks and is given two weeks' time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.5.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 4 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 4 have not filed any counter affidavit despite grant of last chance. Service of notice is complete qua respondent No.3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Four weeks' time, as last chance, is given to learned counsel for petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 19.11.2018 of this Court in respect of respondent No.2.

List again on 8.3.2019.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar