

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25075/2018

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRAHMANAND GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 26373/2018 (XI-A)

Date : 08-03-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Himanshu Shekhar Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Ravikant, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Manish, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25075/2018

Learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has stated that the petitioners has not provided the copies of the pleadings to him. Learned counsel for petitioner is directed to provide the copies of the pleadings to the learned counsel within a weeks' time, as a last chance and file proof. The respondents shall file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks, thereafter.

Ld. Counsel for said respondents submits that respondent No.1 is an institution and has been served through its Director who is respondent No.2. Registry to verify the same and report accordingly.

Service of notice is complete qua respondent Nos. 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of notice is not complete in respect of respondent No.4

However, Mr. Harish Pandey, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of respondent No.4 and Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of respondent No. 5. They seek and are given two weeks' time to file vakalatnama and four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

List again on 17.7.2019.

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 4 have not filed any counter affidavit despite grant of last chance. Service of notice is complete qua respondent No.3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld. Counsel for petitioners has failed to file fresh particulars and steps in respect of respondent No. 2 despite grant of last chance. Viewed thus, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders. List thereafter.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar

MG