

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SURINDER S. RATHI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25075/2018

DR. A.P.J. ABDUL KALAM TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BRAHMANAND GROUP OF INSTITUTIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26391/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 26373/2018 (XI-A)

Date : 27-08-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR (Not Present)
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR (Not Present)
Mr. P. N. Ravindran, Senior Advocate (Not Present)
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR (Not Present)
Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Adv. (Present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR (Not Present)
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR (Not Present)
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, AOR (Not Present)
Ms. Nancy Jain, Adv. (Present)
Mr. Gaurav Srivastava, AOR (Not Present)
Mr. Utkarsh, Adv. (Present)
Ms. Usha Nandini V., AOR (Not Present)
Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv. (Present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 25075/2018

Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner has not served the copy of the petition upon Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Hence, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have not filed Counter Affidavit. This may be reported to Hon'ble Court when listed.

Service of notice is complete on Respondent No. 3 but no one has chosen to enter appearance on his behalf.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent No. 4 within two weeks.

Four weeks' time as a last chance is granted to Respondent No. 5 to file Counter Affidavit.

List again on 16.12.2019.

SLP(C) No. 26391/2018

Already ordered to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Hence, no order need to be passed.

SLP(C) No. 25129/2018

Service is complete upon respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, Mr. Utkarsh on behalf of Mr Gaurav Srivastava, Ld. Advocate-on-Record undertakes to appear for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. He seeks and is given one week time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Four weeks' time as a last chance is granted to Respondent No. 4 to file Counter Affidavit.

List again on 16.12.2019.

SURINDER S. RATHI
Registrar

pm